In the even of student/candidates with 

drawing before the starting of the course, the waitlisted candidates should be given admission 

against the vacant seat. The entire fee collected from the student, after a deduction of the 

processing fee of not more than Rs. 12,000/-(Twelve Thousand only) shall be refunded and 

returned by the Institution/University to the student/candidate withdrawing from the 

programme. Should a student leave after joining the course and if the seat consequently failing 

vacant has been filled by another candidate by the last date of admission, the institution, must